



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Audited year ended 28 Feb 2010	Audited year ended 29 Feb 2009
R'000		
Revenue	188 726	233 054
Cost of sales	(161 058)	(182 205)
Gross profit	27 667	50 849
Other income	1 784	17 508
Other expenses	(13 065)	(23 705)
Net administrative expenses	(28 488)	(36 260)
Profit on sale of investment	29 304	-
Operating profit	17 203	8 392
Net finance cost	(1 003)	(506)
Profit before taxation	16 200	7 886
Taxation	(712)	(1 864)
Profit after taxation	15 488	6 022
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the company	15 488	6 022
Minority interest	-	-
Earnings per share – cents	12.19	4.74
Headline earnings per share – cents	(7.64)	16.32
Fully diluted earnings per share – cents	12.19	3.80

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Audited year ended 28 Feb 2010	Audited year ended 29 Feb 2009
R'000		
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	7 150	8 100
Other non-current assets	55 799	49 433
	62 949	57 533
Current assets		
Inventories	266 393	260 115
Construction contracts	32 217	64 389
Trade and other receivables	14 428	18 368
Other current assets	15 502	13 836
Cash and cash equivalents	6 059	30 594
	334 599	387 302
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale	-	126 301
	334 599	513 603
Total assets	397 548	571 136
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Capital and reserves	153 719	138 231
	153 719	138 231
Minority interest in equity	-	-
Total equity	153 719	138 231
Non-current liabilities		
Non-current borrowings	154 379	117 957
Other non-current liabilities	6 704	19 266
	161 083	137 223
Current liabilities		
Current borrowings	9 650	69 350
Other current liabilities	55 834	104 094
Bank overdraft	17 262	15 842
	82 746	189 286
Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale	-	106 396
Total liabilities	243 829	432 906
Total equity and liabilities	397 548	571 136
Net asset value per share – cents	120.9	108.8

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

	Audited year ended 28 Feb 2010	Audited year ended 29 Feb 2009
R'000		
Net cash from operating activities	959	68 240
Net cash from investing activities	(4 128)	(30 666)
Net cash from financing activities	(22 785)	(20 626)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents and bank overdraft	(25 954)	16 948
Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdraft at the beginning of the year	14 751	(2 197)
Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdraft at the end of the year	(11 203)	14 751

EARNINGS RECONCILIATION

	Audited year ended 28 Feb 2010	Audited year ended 29 Feb 2009
R'000		
Determination of headline earnings		
Attributable profit	15 488	6 022
Profit on disposal of subsidiary (net of tax)	(25 202)	-
Impairment of goodwill	-	14 714
Headline (loss)/earnings	(9 714)	20 736
Determination of diluted earnings		
Attributable profit	15 488	6 022
Share option expense	-	(963)
Diluted earnings	15 488	5 059
Number of ordinary shares ('000)	127 100	127 100
Weighted average shares ('000)	127 100	127 100
Fully diluted weighted average shares	127 100	133 208

CONDENSED SEGMENT REPORT FOR THE GROUP

(Rands)	Construction	Land development	Professional services	Total
Feb 2010				
Segment revenue	173 080	13 764	3 984	190 828
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	(2 103)	(2 103)
Revenue from external customers	173 380	13 764	1 881	188 725
Profit on sale of investment	-	29 305	-	29 305
Operating (loss)/profit	(346)	(12 146)	1 324	(11 168)
Finance cost	(4 052)	(26)	-	(4 078)
Assets				
Inventories	18 491	247 902	-	266 393
Prepayments	246	7 176	-	7 422
Construction contracts	32 217	-	-	32 217
Liabilities				
Borrowings	(53 638)	(110 392)	-	(164 030)
Feb 2009				
Segment revenue	223 963	8 810	4 824	237 597
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	(4 543)	(4 543)
Revenue from external customers	223 963	8 810	281	233 054
Profit on sale of investment	-	-	-	-
Operating (loss)/profit	12 852	(3 402)	(136)	(9 314)
Finance cost	(1 152)	498	-	(654)
Assets				
Inventories	22 870	237 245	-	260 115
Prepayments	1 054	5 026	-	6 080
Construction contracts	64 389	-	-	64 389
Liabilities				
Borrowings	(66 351)	(150 956)	-	(217 307)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Rands)	Share capital	Share premium	Reserves for own shares/share repurchase reserve	Retained income	Minority interest	Total equity
Balance at 1 March 2008	1 271	96 020 450	963 141	36 186 235	-	133 171 097
Profit for the period	-	-	-	6 022 452	-	6 022 452
Share appreciation scheme	-	-	(963 141)	-	-	(963 141)
Balance at 28 February 2009	1 271	96 020 450	-	42 208 687	-	138 230 408
Profit for the period	-	-	-	15 488 109	-	15 488 109
Balance at 28 February 2010	1 271	96 020 450	-	57 696 796	-	153 718 517

COMMENTS

INTRODUCTION

The directors present the audited condensed consolidated financial results for the year ended 28 February 2010 ("the year"), which highlight the difficult economic and trading conditions and the consequent delays experienced in major housing projects, which impacted negatively on the group's top and bottom line.

The year nonetheless, saw Calgro M3 achieve a number of significant operational milestones reflecting the group's resilience and sustainability even in an economic down cycle. These included:

- nearing completion on the successful Pennyville project while setting new standards in entry level affordable rental housing delivery;
- breaking ground on civil infrastructure for Phase I (approximately 1 800 units) of the Fleurhof project;
- successfully launching the Fleurhof and Jabulani projects into the entry level affordable housing market and converting sales into bonds;
- re-focusing on private sector housing projects in light of cash flow and funding constraints at local and provincial government levels; and
- adding value to land acquired for the mid-to-high income housing segment to be ready for project implementation once the housing market recovers.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The processes to secure finance on long-term projects were far more arduous during the year under review, which delayed construction on the Fleurhof, Jabulani and Jukskei View projects and consequently resulted in a 18.88% decline in group revenue to R189 million.

Finance for these projects has been successfully secured post year-end and the projects are now proceeding as planned. However, revenue will remain under pressure during the six months ahead, primarily as a result of the lead time required to complete infrastructure before construction on top structures can commence during July 2010. Total revenue over the next five years arising from these three projects is estimated to be in the region of R2 billion.

The group generated a small operating profit (excluding fair value adjustments, impairments and non-operational gains) for the year of R3.35 million (February 2009: operating profit R10.2 million), which essentially reflects a 'break-even' position for the group's operations, and is regarded by management as a reasonable outcome in the current tough economic climate. Earnings per share of 12.19 cents was up from 4.47 cents in the previous year. A headline loss per share of 7.64 cents was incurred compared to headline earnings per share in the previous year of 16.32 cents.

Gross profit margins decreased by 7.16% year-on-year, mainly due to the group having to complete the construction of the Pennyville project in-house, as the agreement with the sub-contractor on the project was terminated as a result of poor quality and non-performance.

Cash generated by operations decreased to R2.5 million from R68.5 million for the previous year in line with the decrease in revenue. The material decrease in trade and other payables further contributed to the decrease.

Cash on hand at year-end reduced to negative (R11.2) million from R14.8 million as a result of a focused effort to reduce short and long-term liabilities. Interest-bearing liabilities were reduced to R163.8 million from R217.3 million.

Total goodwill amounted to R32.7 million which was the same as in the previous year. No major capital expenditure was incurred.

OPERATIONAL REVIEW

The setback arising as a result of delays in receiving government funding for the Fleurhof project necessitated a restructuring of the project to accelerate the private sector component of the development ahead of the government-subsidised housing portion. Once the initial delays were resolved, the group was able to successfully launch both this and the Jabulani sectional title project in 2010. The launch of these two projects has contributed greatly to improved risk mitigation by exposing the group to a wider cross-spectrum of the housing market.

Calgro M3 entered into sale agreements for over 400 full-title units at Fleurhof during the first two months of 2010, and 80 sectional title units on the launch weekend of Jabulani in February

NOTES

- 1. Basis of preparation**
These consolidated condensed financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) on Interim Financial Reporting (IAS34), Schedule 4 of the South African Companies Act and the Listings Requirements of the JSE Limited. The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2009. These consolidated condensed financial statements must be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements. A copy of the audited annual financial statements will be posted to shareholders on or about 24 May 2010.
- 2. Independent audit**
These consolidated condensed financial statements have been audited by our auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., who have performed the audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing. A copy of the unqualified audit report is available for inspection at the registered office of the company.
- 3. Dividends**
No dividends have been declared for the financial year.
- 4. Profit on sale of investment**
Profit on the sale of investment relates to the SENS announcement released on 13 March 2009, where shareholders were advised that Calgro M3 Land, a 100% held subsidiary, had entered into a sale of shares agreement, in which Calgro M3 Land disposed of a 30% equity interest in Fleurhof, to South African Housing Fund for a total cash consideration of R30 million. A further amount of R50 million was advanced in the form of a shareholders' loan.
- 5. Contingent asset/Post balance sheet event**
A subsidiary company has submitted a VAT claim to the South African Revenue Services (SARS) involving an amount of R25.8 million which arose from an alternative interpretation obtained by management concerning the possible zero rating of certain income received. No decision on this matter had been received from SARS at year-end and this amount has been accounted for as a contingent asset. Subsequent to the year-end the matter has been resolved with the South African Revenue Services (SARS) and the amount of R25.8 million will be treated as income in the 2011 year as a non-adjusting post balance sheet event as the uncertainty was only resolved in the 2011 financial year, with the decision by SARS.